LMV431
Qualification Package
National’s Industry Standard
• Low Voltage: 1.24V
• Wide Adjustable Output Range: 1.24V to 30V
• 1% and 1.5% Reference Voltage Tolerances
• Low Output Impedance: 0.25Ω
• Fast Turn-On Characteristics

Symbol and Functional Diagrams
Simplified Schematic
Ordering Information
Package Temperature
Range
Voltage Tolerance Part Number Package Marking Drawing
Number
TO92 Industrial Range
−40˚C to +85˚C
1% LMV431AIZ LMV431AIZ
Z03A
1.5% LMV431IZ LMV431IZ
Commerial Range
0˚C to + 70˚C
1% LMV431ACZ LMV431ACZ
1.5% LMV431CZ LMV431CZ
SOT23-5 Industrial Range
−40˚C to +80˚C
1% LMV431AIM5 N08A
MA05A
1% LMV431AIM5X N08A
1.5% LMV431IM5 N08B
1.5% LMV431IM5X N08B
Commercial Range
0˚C to + 70˚C
1% LMV431ACM5 N09A
1% LMV431ACM5X N09A
1.5% LMV431CM5 N09B
1.5% LMV431CM5X N09B
DS100958-59
DS100958-60
DS100958-3
www.national.com 2
2-3LMV431 Qualification Package
2.0  DEVICE INFORMATION
DC/AC Test Circuits for Table and Curves
DS100958-4
FIGURE 1. Test Circuit for VZ = VREF
DS100958-5
Note: VZ = VREF (1 + R1/R2) + IREF• R1
FIGURE 2. Test Circuit for VZ > VREF
DS100958-6
FIGURE 3. Test Circuit for Off-State Current
2-4
2.0  DEVICE INFORMATION
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1)
If Military/Aerospace specified devices are required,
please contact the National Semiconductor Sales Office/
Distributors for availability and specifications.
Storage Temperature Range −65˚C to +150˚C
Operating Temperature Range
Industrial (LMV431AI, LMV431I) −40˚C to +85˚C
Commercial (LMV431AC, LMV431C) 0˚C to +70˚C
Lead Temperature
TO92 Package/SOT23 -5Package
(Soldering, 10 sec.) 265˚C
Internal Power Dissipation (Note 2)